BUKIT KATIL RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 1293 - M

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FORTH QUARTER 

ENDED 30 JUNE 2003


CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 INDIVIDUAL PERIOD 
	
	 CUMULATIVE PERIOD

	
	
	CURRENT
	PRECEDING YEAR
	
	CURRENT
	PRECEDING YEAR

	
	
	YEAR
	CORRESPONDING
	
	YEAR
	CORRESPONDING

	
	
	 QUARTER
	
	 QUARTER
	
	 TO DATE
	
	 PERIOD

	
	
	30-6-03
	
	30-6-02
	
	30-6-03
	
	30-6-02

	
	
	 RM'000
	
	 RM'000
	
	 RM'000
	
	 RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue 
	
	2,566
	
	1,457
	
	10,544
	
	10,798

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating Expenses 
	
	(33,163)
	
	(3,630)
	
	(36,870)
	
	(8,268)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other Operating Income/(Expense)
	
	3,487
	
	211
	
	3,565
	
	577

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Gain on Disposal of

  Discontinuing Operations
	
	0
	
	0
	
	379
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Exceptional Items
	
	0
	
	3,435
	
	0
	
	3,435

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	PROFIT / (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS
	
	(27,110)
	
	1,473
	
	(22,382)
	
	6,542

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Finance costs 
	
	(1,319)
	
	(687)
	
	(5,382)
	
	(4,377)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Share Of Profit / (Loss) From
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Associated Companies
	
	156
	
	(22)
	
	160
	
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Share Of Loss From Joint Ventures
	(1,286)
	
	(592)
	
	(621)
	
	(544)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION

 
	
	(29,599)
	
	172
	
	(28,225)
	
	1,625



	 Taxation 
	
	87
	
	278
	
	(677)
	
	(719)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 PROFIT / (LOSS) AFTER TAXATION
	
	(29,472)
	
	450
	
	(28,902)
	
	906

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Minority interest 
	
	68
	
	54
	
	73
	
	(4)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 NET PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 
	
	(29,404)
	
	396
	
	(28,829)
	
	910

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  EARNINGS PER SHARE (SEN)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Basic (based on 44,100,000 ordinary share)
	(66.67)
	
	0.90
	
	(65.37)
	
	2.06

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Basic (based on 66,150,000 ordinary share)
	
	(44.45)
	
	0.60
	
	(43.58)
	
	1.38


(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report from pages 5 to 11)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
	
	
	
	Audited

	
	30-06-03
	
	30-06-02

	
	 RM'000
	
	 RM'000

	
	
	
	

	Property, plant and equipment
	75,878
	
	86,321

	Investment Property
	0
	
	        7,116

	Investment in Associated Companies
	0
	
	           1,696

	Interest in Joint Venture
	46,528
	
	44,131

	Long Term Investment
	16,337
	
	67,621

	
	
	
	

	CURRENT ASSETS
	
	
	

	   Inventories
	45
	
	        35

	   Trade and Other Receivables
	31,457
	
	          2,245

	   Deposits, Cash and Bank Balances
	201
	
	      125 

	
	
	
	

	
	31,703
	
	       2,405

	
	
	
	

	CURRENT LIABILITIES
	
	
	

	   Trade and Other Payables
	9,727
	
	8,434

	   Short Term Borrowings
	60,254
	
	66,876

	   Hire Purchase Creditors
	61
	
	66

	   Tax Liabilities
	5,627
	
	4,460

	
	
	
	

	
	75,669
	
	79,836

	
	
	
	

	NET CURRENT ASSETS / (LIABILITIES)
	(43,966)
	
	(77,431)

	
	
	
	

	
	94,777
	
	       129,454

	
	
	
	

	Share Capital
	66,150
	
	44,100

	Capital Reserves
	48,315
	
	62,502

	Revenue Reserves
	(23,313)
	
	14,093

	Reserve on Consolidation
	0
	
	636

	
	
	
	

	Shareholder’s Fund
	91,152
	
	121,331

	
	
	
	

	Minority Interest 
	8
	
	81

	Long Term Borrowings
	0
	
	2,947

	Other Long Term Liabilities
	28
	
	84

	Deferred Taxation
	3,589
	
	5,011

	
	
	
	

	
	94,777
	
	129,454

	Net Tangible asset per share (sen)
	
	
	

	Basic (based on 44,100,000 ordinary share)
	206.69
	
	277.68

	Basic (based on 66,150,000 ordinary share)
	137.80
	
	185.12


(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report from pages 5 to 11)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY









       Non – Distributable
    Distributable

	
	Share
	
	Capital
	
	Reserve On
	
	Retained 
	
	Total

	
	Capital
	
	Reserve
	
	Consolidation
	
	Earnings
	
	

	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 1 July 2002
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As previously stated
	44,100
	
	65,787
	
	      1,844
	
	14,515
	
	126,246

	Change in Accounting Policy
	
	
	(3,285)
	
	(1,208)
	
	(422)
	
	(4,915)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As Restated
	44,100
	
	62,502
	
	636
	
	14,093
	
	121,331

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net loss for the period
	            -
	
	            -
	
	          -
	
	(28,829)
	
	(28,829)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Amortisation
	         -
	
	-
	
	(636)
	
	            -
	
	(636)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bonus Share Issue
	22,050
	
	(14,108)
	
	-
	
	(7,942)
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Disposal of Investing Assets
	-
	
	(79)
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(79)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dividends
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(635)
	
	(635)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 30 June 2003
	    66,150
	
	48,315
	
	0
	
	(23,313)
	
	91,152

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Note : There are no comparative figures as this is the interim financial report prepared in accordance 

           with MASB 26 – Interim Financial Reporting

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report from pages 5 to 11) 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	
	
	
	30-06-03

	
	
	
	 RM'000

	CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
	
	

	Loss before taxation
	
	(29,599)

	
	
	
	

	Adjustments for :
	
	

	
	Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
	
	       1,582

	
	Impairment of Assets
	
	7,342

	 
	Loss from Joint Venture
	
	681

	 
	Commission Income
	
	(1,243)

	
	Interest and dividend income 
	
	(1,460)     

	
	Interest Expense
	
	1,319

	
	Diminution in Value of Shares
	
	(125)     

	
	Other Non-cash item
	
	152

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Operating profit before working capital changes
	
	(21,351)

	
	
	
	

	Changes in working capital :
	
	

	
	Net change in current assets
	
	23,763

	
	Net change in current liabilities
	
	(3,426)

	
	Tax paid
	
	(25)

	
	
	
	

	Net cash flows from operating activities
	
	(1,039)

	
	
	
	

	CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
	
	

	
	Interest and Dividend Income
	
	     1,071

	
	Proceeds from the Disposal of Associated Company
	(Note A11)
	3,320

	
	Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment
	
	(7)

	
	Disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment
	
	152

	
	
	
	

	Net cash flows from investing activities
	
	4,536

	
	
	
	

	CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY
	
	

	
	Bank Borrowings
	
	

	
	 - New draw down
	
	172

	
	 - Repayment
	
	(3,014)

	
	 - Interest paid
	
	(5)

	
	 - Dividend paid
	
	(635)

	
	
	
	

	Net cash flows from financing activity
	
	  (3,482)

	
	
	
	

	NET CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
	
	  (15)

	
	
	
	

	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD
	
	(724)

	
	
	

	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD 
	(Note A14)
	  (709)


Note: There are no comparative figures as this is the first interim financial report prepared in accordance with MASB 26 – Interim Financial Reporting

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report from pages 5 to 11)

A.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1
Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30th June 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2002 except for the adoption of the new MASB 25: “Income Taxes” whereby deferred tax on revaluation surplus is now recognised in the financial statements. Previously, deferred tax on the revaluation of land and buildings have not been recognised in the financial statements as the properties are held for long term use.

The effects of the change in accounting policies on the previous financial year’s financial statements are as follows:

Effects of adoption of new MASB 25: “Income Taxes” (MASB 25)

	
	As previously reported
	Effect of change in accounting policy
	As restated

	
	RM ‘ 000
	RM ‘ 000
	RM ‘ 000

	At 30 June 2002
	
	
	

	Retained profits carried forward
	14,515
	(422)
	14,093

	Capital Reserves
	65,787
	(3,285)
	62,502

	Reserves on Consolidation
	1,844
	(1,208)
	636

	Deferred Taxation
	96
	4,915
	5,011


The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 June 2002.

A2
Preceding annual financial statements

The audit report for the financial year ended 30th June 2002 was not subject to any qualification.

A. 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – CONT’D
A3
Seasonal or cyclical factors
Climate conditions and the age of the palms have an effect on the oil palm plantations’ operational performance. Movement in CPO prices in line with the world demand and supply situation will also affect the results.

For the quarter under review, average CPO prices achieved of RM 1,473 /MT was below that of the preceding quarter of RM 1,616 /MT. FFB yields achieved however were generally higher for the quarter under review due to cyclical factors.
A4
Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence other than provisions for bad debts and impairment losses for certain assets since the last annual audited financial statements.

A5
Material changes in estimates
There were no material changes in estimates of amounts for the financial period ended 30 June 2003.

A6
Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayment of Debt and Equity securities

There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 30 June 2003 except for the following :- 

The company has completed it’s bonus issue on 8th May 2003 of 22,050,000 new shares which has been allotted, issued and credited into the respective shareholder’s central depositary system accounts. 

A7
Dividend paid

No dividend has been paid in the current financial quarter.

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – CONT’D

A8
Segment information

The analysis of the Group’s operations for the 12 months period ended 30 June 2003 are as follows:-

	
	Oil Palm & Rubber
	Bricks
	Investment Holdings
	Money Lending
	Services Rendered
	Property Development
	Investment

Properties
	Elimination
	Total

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External Revenue
	3,533
	8
	6,295
	63
	267
	0
	378
	0
	10,544

	Intersegment Revenue
	
	
	5,524
	
	
	
	
	(5,524)
	0

	
	3,533
	8
	11,819
	63
	267
	0
	378
	(5,524)
	10,544

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	1,616
	(9,778)
	(21,407)
	(10,567)
	(453)
	(7,345)
	240
	24,465
	(23,339)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit From Operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(23,229)

	Finance Cost
	0
	(471)
	(4,705)
	0
	(19)
	0
	(187)
	0
	(5,382)

	Share of results of 

 jointly controlled entity
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(621)

	Share of results of 

 Associated Company
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	160

	Tax Expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	170

	Minority Interest
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	73

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Profit For The Period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(28,829)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	Oil Palm & Rubber
	Bricks
	Investment Holdings
	Money Lending
	Services Rendered
	Property Development
	Investment

Properties
	Elimination
	Total

	Assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment Assets
	70,462
	5,522
	17,286
	30,327
	321
	1
	0
	0
	123,919

	Jointly Controlled Entity
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	46,528

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	170,447

	Liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment Liabilities
	118
	6,852
	67,782
	54
	420
	443
	0
	0
	75,669

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	75,669

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	Oil Palm & Rubber
	Bricks
	Investment Holdings
	Money Lending
	Services Rendered
	Property Development
	Investment

Properties
	Elimination
	Total

	Other Information
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Capital Expenditure
	2
	1
	13
	0
	6
	0
	0
	0
	22

	Depreciation
	179
	2,440
	58
	0
	21
	0
	0
	0
	2,698

	Other-non cash exp.
	0
	7,569
	29,730
	10,622
	317
	7,328
	0
	(24,465)
	31,101


A9
Property, plant and equipment

There were amendments to the valuations of property, plant and equipment during the financial year ended 30 June 2003, in respect of a subsidiary company.  The valuation was carried out by Colliers, Jordan Lee & Jaafar Sdn Bhd dated 3 June 2003.

A10
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the current financial quarter ended 30 June 2003 up to the date of this report which, is likely to substantially affect the results of the operations of the Group.

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – CONT’D

A11
Changes in the composition of the Group

On 24th March 2003, the Company entered into a Sale of Shares Agreement with Atlas Plantations Sdn Bhd for the disposal of its entire 40% equity interest in BKAT Sdn Bhd comprising 1,500,001 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each for a cash consideration of RM 3,320,000.00. The cash consideration was arrived at on a willing-buyer-willing-seller basis after taking into consideration the audited net tangible asset of BKAT Sdn Bhd as at 31st December 2001. The disposal was completed on 24th April 2003.

A12
Contingent liabilities

The Company has given corporate guarantees amounting to RM 40,311,164 (As at 30/06/2002:    RM 43,824,631) to licensed banks and third party for banking and credit facility respectively granted to certain subsidiary companies and joint venture partner.

A13
Significant related party transactions

	12 months ended

	
	
	30-06-03

	
	
	RM’000

	
	
	

	Rental of premises paid and payable to immediate holding company

- Nyala Kancil (M) Sdn Bhd
	
	253



	 Interest income receivable from minority shareholder of a subsidiary 

- Sentral Raya (Melaka) Sdn Bhd
	
	669

	
	
	


A14
Cash and cash equivalents

	

	
	30-06-03

	
	
	RM’000

	
	
	

	Deposits, cash and bank balances
	
	201

	Bank Overdrafts
	
	(910)

	
	
	

	
	
	(709)


B.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE KLSE’s  LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1
Review of performance

The  Group’s pre-tax losses of RM 28.225 million for the current financial period ended 30 June 2003 as compared to a profit before tax of RM 1.625 million registered in the prior financial period ended 30 June 2002, where resulted mainly from provision for bad debts on the group’s loan and advances and impairment losses relating to a wholly owned subsidiary.

B2
Variation of results against preceding quarter

The Group recorded pre-tax losses of RM 29.599 million in the current financial quarter as compared to a profit before tax of RM 0.272 million registered in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The current quarter losses were resulted mainly from provision for bad debts on the group’s loan and advances and impairment losses relating to a wholly owned subsidiary.

B3
Prospects

In view of the uncertainties in global economic conditions and the company’s current financial position, expect the Group to operate under a very challenging environment for following financial year.

B4
Profit forecast and profit guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast nor profit guarantee during the current financial quarter.

B5
Taxation

	
	
	
	

	
	3 months ended
	
	12 months ended

	
	30-06-03
	
	30-06-02
	
	30-06-03
	
	30-06-02

	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	In respect of current year :-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Income Tax
	87
	
	278
	
	(677)
	
	(719)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	87
	
	278
	
	(677)
	
	(719)


The effective tax rate of the Group is higher than the statutory tax rate due losses incurred by certain subsidiaries, which cannot be used to offset the company’s profit and certain expenses which are not allowable for tax purposes. 

B6
Unquoted investment and properties

There were no disposal of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial period ended 30th  June 2003.

B.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE KLSE’s  LISTING REQUIREMENTS - CONT’D

B7
Quoted securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period ended 30th June 2003.

Investments in quoted securities as at 30th June 2003 are as follows:

	
	RM'000
	

	
	
	

	At Cost
	1,640
	

	Less: Provision for diminution in value
	(647)
	

	Book Value
	993
	

	
	
	

	Market Value
	1,010
	


B8
Status of corporate proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this interim report. 

B9
Borrowings and debt securities


Details of the Group’s borrowings as at 30th  June 2003 are as follows :

	
	Short-term
	Long-term
	Total

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	

	Secured
	57,754
	-
	57,754

	Unsecured
	2,500
	-
	2,500

	
	
	
	

	Total Group borrowings
	60,254
	-
	60,254


B10
Off balance sheet financial instruments

There was no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report. 

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE KLSE’s  LISTING REQUIREMENTS - CONT’D

B11
Material litigation

1. The Company has initiated legal proceedings in January 2000 against a financial institution in respect of a dispute arising from the disposal of quoted shares held as security for a banking facility. The legal proceedings has been fixed for full trial on 10th and 11th November  2003.

2.  A financial institution has initiated legal proceedings against the company and its subsidiary due to default in the payment of principal and interest. The company and its subsidiary had entered into a loan restructured scheme with the financial institution concerned. However the subsidiary was unable to comply with the requirements of the scheme. The financial institution had obtained judgement against the company and its subsidiary on 29 November 2002. The legal proceedings has been fixed for hearing on 7th October 2003. 

3. A financial institution has initiated legal proceedings against the company due to default in the payment of principal and interest. No date has been fixed for legal proceedings. 

B12
Dividends 

No dividends have been proposed for the current financial quarter.

B13
Earnings per share

The basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share of the Group was the same for the reporting period because there were no effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares.

The basic earning per share is calculated by dividing the Group net profit for the quarter/period by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the quarter/period.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

COMPANY SECRETARY

Date : 13 September, 2004
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